COVID-19 Business Impact 60 Days in:
Results from the March 2020 Flash Survey
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Survey Methodology JAZ 5 ;%

This flash survey was conducted between March 13 and 18, 2020, and 119 member compa-
nies completed the majority of the questions.

Survey respondents represent large, medium and small sized enterprises, including many
with global operations and some with operations in Hubei, China and/or provinces surround-
ing the center of the COVID-19 outbreak. These companies also represent a broad range of
industries that we have categorized into four main sectors, Technology & other R&D-indus-
tries, Resources & Industrial, Consumer (product and services) and Services.
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*Note: Unless specifically noted otherwise, China refers to mainland China.
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Executive Summary #fiA

68% of member companies are facing domestic business
travel disruptions; 50% are experiencing significant revenue
declines (up from 28% last month) and 39% say demand for
their products is down (vs. 22% last month)
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57% of respondents expect 2020 China revenues to decrease
if business cannot return to usual before April 30—up 9pp
from last month’s survey; 60% (an 10pp increase) say 2020
revenues will decline anywhere between 10% and 50% or
more if business cannot return to normal before August 30
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Half of respondents still believe it is too soon to determine
the estimated cost of delays; 14% report losing at least half
a million RMB per day, up 4pp from February responses
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Nearly one-fourth of respondents expect a return to normal
business operations by the end of April, while 22% have
already resumed normal operations; another 22% expects
further delays through the summer
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58% of respondents expect the COVID-19 pandemic will
cause some level of decrease to their industry’s 2020 market
growth, up 10pp from last month’s survey; 27% say it is too
soon to tell
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The Consumer and R&I industries are most pessimistic about
COVID-19’s impact on 2020 market growth, with 38% from
both expecting a decrease of 50% or more
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40% of respondents report they will maintain previously
planned investment levels, up 17pp from last month’s survey;
one-third say it is too soon to determine the impact on
planned investments (down from 50% last month)
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When looking at this question by company size, roughly
half of respondents with over 250 employees say they will
maintain previously planned investments; for those with
fewer than 250 employees, only 19% say they will maintain
investments and 45% say they will decrease investments
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Over one-fourth of companies in the Technology sector and
nearly one-third of those in the Services sector say they plan
to decrease investments
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Respondents are most optimistic about the prospects for
further reform (42%) and market opening (39%) efforts;
76% of respondents hold a pessimistic outlook towards
economic growth in light of the COVID-19 pandemic
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As of March 13, nearly one-fourth of respondents say 100%
of staff continue to work from home; 35% report over half of
employees have returned to the office
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When comparing by region, respondents’ employees based in
North China most likely to still be working from home
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34% of respondents with manufacturing facilities in Hubei
and bordering provinces say that all staff continue to work
from home
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46% of respondents with fewer than 250 employees report all
staff are continuing to work from home
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While 58% of respondents are prioritizing staff safety over
business performance, we also see an increased emphasis on
finances - 48% are revising annual budgets (+7pp from last
month) and 40% are cutting costs (+7pp)
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Half of respondents say it is too soon to determine COVID-
19’s impact on their long-term (3-5 year) China business
strategy (-5pp from last month); one-third say there will be
no impact (-1pp from last month)
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Since the February survey, COVID-19 has spread from a
China-concentrated epidemic to a global pandemic. When
asked about the additional impact this spread would have on
China operations, approximately 45% of both the Technology
and Services sector respondents expect a moderate-to-strong
additional impact. 42% of R&I respondents say it is too soon
to evaluate the business impact, while 63% of Consumer
respondents expect some degree of impact
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Companies with fewer than 250 employees were both most
likely to predict no additional impact (20%) of the global
spread of COVID-19 and a strong additional impact (30%).
Those with over 2,000 employees are the most likely to
predict either minimal additional impact (23%) or say that it
is too soon to tell (39%)
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Given the significant impact on small and medium sized
enterprises, we added a couple of questions to help us gauge
the importance of SMEs to the overall business ecosystem.
81% of respondents report that SMEs contribute up to half of
their annual revenues
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Nearly one-fourth of Technology and Consumer sector
respondents report that SMEs contribute to over 50% of their
annual revenues

BRARHBTIWREN D 2 —Rip &R, FNERIHEES
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Companies with 1,001 to 2,000 employees most reliant
on SMEs
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11% of respondents say that 75% or more of their supply
chain is reliant on SMEs in China; one-quarter report a
“moderate reliance” (25-<75%)
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Nearly one-fourth of R&I sector respondents report their
supply chain is strongly reliant (75% or more) on SMEs in
China; the Technology sector supply chain is least reliant,
with two-thirds reporting “minimal reliance” and none
reporting “strong reliance”
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Supply chains of large companies with over 2,000 employees
least likely to have a “strong reliance” on SMEs in China
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Regarding support from the US government, companies
would like to receive commercial support, including advice
on business opportunities, support understanding COVID-19-
related business policies and guidance on Phase I trade deal
implementation
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Respondents continue to seek actions from the Chinese
government regarding tax alleviation and clear, consistent
policies
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87% have provided some form of assistance to fight the
COVID-19 pandemic, a 6pp increase from last month’s survey
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Demographics and Company Background

RipaRt =R

Q1 - Where does your company have a legal presence (including representative offices)? (Please select all that apply)

ENRERANERRERESUR (BENEL) 2 n=119

® China only

&

® China+US
FhEMEE

@ Global (China+US+Outside China and US)
2% (FE. EEMEMESR /X

® China+Outside China and US
FE. EEMPEUIIMIER /#IX

e USonly
xE

® US+Outside China and US
EE. PFEMEEMUIMNMIER / #HX

© Outside China and US only
PEMEEUSMIER [ #X




Q2 - In which provinces does your company have operations (e.g., manufacturing, distribution, R&D, office)? (please select

all that apply)

RABEFTERGERHLEGIT RS (HE. 28, Bk, ) ? (BEEEERM)

North China
| g 1]
(20%)

Beijing 163X 10%
Tianjin X2 4%
Hebei JAI3E 2%
Shanxi LLIFG 2%

« Mongolia
WS 2%

East China
LR
(24%)

Shanghai £7& 8%
Jiangsu 7I7% 5%
Zhejiang #1°L 4%

Shandong LR
4%

Anhui 2% 3%

South China
L@t
(13%)

Guangdong
"7 6%

Guangxi "7 2%
Hainan 7&m 2%

Fujian %82 3%

Central
China
fEchih X

Southwest
China

At X
(14%) (11%)

Sichuan 811 4% « Hubei #dt 4%
Guizhou SN 2% « Hunan i#i# 3%

Chongging « Henan Al 2%
0,

R 4% « Jiangxi JLFH 2%

Yunnan = 3%

Tibet 757, 1%

Northeast
China
FiCX
(8%)

« Liaoning iIZ T 4%
« Jilin % 2%

+ Heilongjiang
EwT 2%

n=119

Northwest
China
ALt X
(9%)

Shaanxi B%7E 3%
Xinjiang #7&% 2%
Gansu Hif 2%

Qinghai &8 1%
Ningxia =& 1%



Q3 - Do you have facilities (e.g., manufacturing,
distribution, R&D, office) in Hubei, China?
RAREFEHIEESELET. 24, R, IMAFER
ML 2

n=119

@ Yes
e No

@ Other
Hith

Q3b - If you answered "Yes" to the previous
question, are these manufacturing facilities?

LUES

BRE"

B, BAEFRIENG ?

n=38




Q4 - Do you have facilities (e.g., manufacturing, Q4b - If you answered "Yes" to the previous

distribution, R&D, office) in provinces bordering Hubei, question, are these manufacturing facilities?
including Shaanxi, Henan, Anhui, Hunan, Jiangxi, and/or MREREF", BE&RMED ?
Chongqing? n=40

RATEMILE ARG , BIERRTG. AR, AL
M. IIAM/EEXRTERRES. M8, iR, MFR
TEAN/ERATLA 2

n=119

© Yes
e No

@ Other
Hith




Q5 - How many employees does your company (including subsidiaries and joint ventures) have in China?
RAT(BIEFARIMERAREFERZ D RT?
n=119

® Less than 250
250 ALF

© More than 2,000
2000 AL E

® 250to 1,000
250 = 1000 A

@ 1,001 to 2,000
1000 AZE 2000

=




Q6 - What is your estimate for your company’s total annual mainland China revenue (US$) for 2019?

ERTR AT EFEKE2019FEERERES D (L) ?
n=116

® < 10 million
—FREETUT

® 10 to 100 million
—FHEI—ZET

© >100 million to 500 million
—ZRAZET

® >500 million to 1 billion
R{ZEI+HZETT

e >1 billion
+HzETE




Q7 - Which of the following categories best describes your main line of business in China?

RAFREFERNERWF?

Technology & other

R&D-intensive
industries
BRAFHfthER & 1Tk
(N=26)

» Aerospace
m=mx

+ Healthcare Products (e.g.,
Pharmaceuticals, Medical
Technology)
Eirrm (1%, Eiras
1)

+ Technology/
telecommunications—
Hardware

M BE ()

+ Technology/
telecommunications—
Services

M [ BfE (RSS)

Resources &
Industrial

TR ZERT L
(N=31)

+ Agribusiness

Rk

Automotive & Transportation
Vehicles

AENEHER
Machinery, Equipment,
Systems & Controls

. &E. REGEMITH

Oil & Gas/Energy

Bl & RAS | BeIR

Other Industrial (e.g.,
Chemicals, Mining, Paper &
Packaging)

Hfth Tl Suisy

(WFam. RE . S8, B3%)

« Consumer Products
HEMR

« Retail and Distribution
EES5HH

« Healthcare Services
BT RS

« Education
6=

+ Media and
Entertainment

BRIE SRR

+ Hospitality and Travel
& Leisure

BIE. HRES AR

Services

ARSS 1Tk

(N=30)

Financial Services (e.g., Banking,
Insurance)

TERARSS (WR1T. RE)

Real Estate and Development
BT &

Transportation and Logistics
TSR

Investing (e.g., Private Equity,
Venture Capital)
BE (MAERN. XPEER)

Other Services (e.g., Law, Human
Resources, Accounting, Marketing,
Advertising and PR, Research,
Consulting

HthRs QAR ADER. =it
mFHEHE. SRR, B, Zi8)

n=119

Social & Public Sector/
nonprofit (including
industry associations)
HEE5RHEFN /R
FNM (BFETLNS)

Other (e.g.,
environmental
services, think tanks)
Hith (NHFRARS. &
=)



Q8 - As a survey respondent, please tell us about your position in your company.

ERRESRERZE | FBEER AR AEAR

n=119

® Senior-level country manager (CEO,
VP, GM, Managing Director, Chief
Representative)
PEXSAEEAR (BEERTE. B
. BB, EELEE. BEAR)

o Director of government relations or
public relations department

BRESEIIRAHEXARI)EE

e Director/functional leader of other
department (e.g., HR Director, Finance
Director, Sales Director, COO)

HME )2 / Bz A (MAFZEIRER.
MER. HEI. BFEEEE)

@ Other
Hfth




68% of member companies are facing

domestic business travel disruptions;
50% are experiencing significant
revenue declines (up from 28% last
month) and 39% say demand for their

Q9 - How is the COVID-19 pandemic impacting your business operations in China?
(Check up to top three within each category)

SHMFEMRRIE AR RV FIESE AN ? (RS ER=N)

products is down (vs. 22% last month)

L _ ® Finance ® Human resources Manufactuying and n=119
68% HI% 5 {2 AL EIGERIRS 55 TR 9 WS ADER supply chaln
1=ErHIRMN

R, FHEEBEWARETE 2 ALLHlA e Toosoontotell @ Other

28%) , &8 39% Rt WRRHHNEF SR TG Hith
mEREWIFEEMR 2 BLELAIA 22%)

Domestic business travel disruptions

E RS TR

Global business travel disruptions

LIRS HATHER

Decreased demand for our products

=R REEE

IT challenges from working remotely

TR TAFHRAVE AR Bk bk

Local China supply chain disruptions

Fp E s st {H R 5 R

Inability for local staff to undertake business travel to the US
LR TEFFIEELE

Cash flow challenges

MEREH

Inability of suppliers to provide materials, parts or components
BT ERMREME. S

Inability for channel partners to distribute and/or sell products
REAEUNETED#HM /| REEF~R

Inability to meet contractual obligations

TR E P E HAPRIREY 32 55

Challenges stemming from inconsistent policies

PR 57 BERAR— B RV

Reduced employee headcount

GERR TYRtH|

Increased staffing shortages

A GIRZER NN

Lost business to competitors

PSS

Forced to close plants and/or retail outlets

BEXHAZEE. BEHI

No impact
TR0

N 63

N 50% Reduced revenue significantly (10% or more)
e —— WNKHIETRR (10% BEOLE )
T T————" Reduced productivity of our staff/their ability to work
— AL AP LFRET IR
Other
. 340
I 29 At
s 2% Reduced profit significantly (10% or more)
23% FEAE T (10% A L)
I 2% Increased cost of operations
I 22 BRI
I 15°% Delayed payments
I 18% FISTNBE
I 8% Uncertainty and inability to make business decisions
14% WSHETRRFARTHEN. TEME I STRZIDRE
12% Plants operating significantly below capacity
12% TRz
12% Global supply chain disruptions
12% LI REET
I 2% Reduced revenue slightly (less than 10%)
1% WNBEE TR (DT 10%)
Increased cost of manufacturing our products
I 11%
I 10% ' PSR g N
Reduced profit slightly (less than 10%)
I 3% >
I 8% 0 FUHBEE T (F 10%)
Shortage of necessary medical supplies
I 7Y
o R RENETNA
Too soon to tell
I 5 =
o e
Increased demand for our products
49
m ' @RI

|0% Increased sale price of our products
FREENEIRES



57% of respondents expect 2020 China revenues to decrease if business cannot return to

usual before April 30—up 9pp from last month’s survey; 60% (an 10pp increase) say 2020
revenues will decline anywhere between 10% and 50% or more if business cannot return

to normal before August 30

57% ZipikedbFit, WRE 4 B 30 BZattITEMEEREEE, WESFRESEWMATE
MHX—FAB AR ERBEEHIEENT 9 TEDR; 60% RipaRFr BREAEMT 10 MER
=), MREWE 8 A 30 BZALEMEESEE, NHSFHNEEWFRLD 10%-50% HEES

Q10 - If the COVID-19 pandemic impact within China is resolved and business activity returns to normal by April 30, what
impact do you expect it to have on your company’s estimated mainland China 2020 revenues?
MRFEERNHERET4R0FFERIFELVFRELER , EIMitR/AT 2020674 E RFEHRNK S ERERRZE 2
Q11 - If the COVID-19 pandemic impact within China extends through August 30 and business operations still have not
returned to normal, what impact do you expect it to have on your company’s estimated mainland China 2020 revenues?

40 E E PTR80S B ERRI AR EIES | 0 DRIAREE A % i A 5 20204 fE R E AR
A Lk

® Decrease by <5%
n=119 FEMETE 5% AR

© Decrease by 5-<10%
= FEMETE 5%-10% Z [&]
4/30 WAL 030/ 30% ® Decrease by 10-<25%
March survey . FRIBTE 10%-25% 28]
oo
3 BiAERE N o Decrease by 25-<35%
8/30 16% 13% 31% FENETE 25%-35% =]

® Decrease by 35-<50%

3% FEIETE 35%-50% 2 &)
4/30 BREL 40% ()
February survey 2% ® Decrease by 50% or more
BiX 50% L E
2 BEERS etz 50% 3

=

8/30 8% 18% 38% @ Too soon to tell
A % H BT A

® No expected impact
Fm

@ Increase

S



Half of respondents still believe it is too soon to determine the estimated cost
of delays; 14% report losing at least half a million RMB per day, up 4pp from
February responses

FHZipEAIAR, GEREREETHEIMZA, BRINRESE; 14% RHEVERR,
BRIAYSHRED 50 AT ART, AR 2 ANAEHELAT 4 TEDR

Q12 - What's the estimated cost of delay in reopening (or partially operating) your business per day?
SERETHE (BFAEL) MitEsERNAE (ARM) %2
n=119

Too soon to tell

ERYTTEH

10,000 RMB - 49,999 RMB
10,000 7T - 49,999 7Tt

50%

100,000 RMB - 499,999 RMB

100,000 7T - 499,999 7T e

<10,000 RMB
<10,000 75

500,000 RMB - 999,999 RMB

500,000 7t - 999,999 7T @ Too soon to tell

T IAH B
50,000 RMB - 99,999 RMB ® Below 100,000 RMB
50,000 7t - 99,999 7T BF+5
1,000,000 RMB - 9,999,999 RMB 190,000—499,999 RMB
1,000,000 7% - 9,999,999 7T BF+ARTE+R
® 500,000 RMB or greater
10,000,000 RMB or greater E+ASUE

—{Z8lE



Nearly one-fourth of respondents expect a return to normal business
operations by the end of April, while 22% have already resumed normal
operations; another 22% expects further delays through the summer

Dz =2kl imit, NAREIKFMEERIZE,; BN, 22% Zipt I EXRELE
! FAE 22% 2B VIR E TRESREE S

kA
mIEE,

Q13 - By when do you expect your company's business operations to return to normal?
EHG R AT A SR LRI 2

n=119
oo, | >
EMEERIZE °
o0 |
LOE A HT 12%
siovzor0. [ 1%
) ® Spring
Do not expect business to return to normal _ 49, 5=
TINNEREMEERTE °
7/31/2020 _ 4% ® Already returned to
normal operations
o =]
other =t [N 3% BMEEREE
® Too soon to tell
12/31/2020 B TT I
® Other/Do not expect
9/30/2020 business to return to
normal
11/30/2020 Hith | FIANEENREE
A
10/31/2020 RIS

8/31/2020

©® Summer and beyond

BEFKZE



58% of respondents expect the COVID-19 pandemic will cause some level of
decrease to their industry’s 2020 market growth, up 10pp from last month’s
survey; 27% say it is too soon to tell

58% ZipiE L Fiit, ik

TR R R IER SEERETLH IS KTER — BRI

K, BUeTAREW LA ERBEEHIEEKT 10 MEDR; 27% Rk RRENT

Gl il

Q14 - What impact will the COVID-19 pandemic have on your industry’s forecasted China market growth for 20207
LIRMERTTEEAE X 1T\ 2020 £+ E T T A K B A= 00E 2

Too soon to tell

ELpez 3l

Decrease market forecast by 10-<25%
TIZTEAREIEIE 10-25% 28]

Decrease market forecast by 5-<10%
A TRHBFEIETE 5-10% Z i8]

Decrease market forecast by <5%
T TREARRIETE 5% Z N

No impact
A

Increase market growth forecast
GEEA LRSS

Decrease market forecast by 25-<35%
TIZTEAREIETE 25-35% i8]

Decrease market forecast by 50% or more
TIATHEAREIEIAR 50% 3¢ £

Decrease market forecast by 35-<50%
M THAREIETE 35-50% 28]

n=118

6%

5%

4%

4%

9%

8%

18%

18%

@ Too soon to tell
ELNp i

® Decrease market growth
forecast

H A TARARE IR

® Increase market growth
forecast

THTREAE K

® No impact
A0

27%



The Consumer and R&I industries are most pessimistic about COVID-19’s impact on 2020 market
growth, with 38% from both expecting a decrease of 50% or more

BT R TWMZRIT X FHEMA 2K EX 2020 FHiEKNSERAERM, XHMTILA 38% B
=REWIITH 2020 FHE KA FE 50% EEES

Q14 - What impact will the COVID-19 pandemic have on your industry’s forecasted China market growth for 20207
SRR RS X 1T 20204 £+ E TR IS KB il 2

@ Technology & other ® Resources & o Consumer ® Services
R&D-intensive industries Industrial HERITL BRS5 1Tk
BRAME MR 1T TAkFFERITI

n=119

Increase market growth forecast
TIATAERE K

No impact

TR

Decrease market forecast by <5%
TIATAERREIRTE 5% AR

Decrease market forecast by 5-<10%
TIHTRHARERIETE 5%-10% Z i8]

Decrease market forecast by 10-<25%
TIHFHRPEIETE 10%-25% 2 (8]

Decrease market forecast by 25-<35%
M7 TUHAMEIRIE 25%-35% Z[8)

Decrease market forecast by 35-<50%
TIZTRERREIRTE 35%-50% 28]

Decrease market forecast by 50% or more
M TUHAREIEIA 50% 3¢ &

Too soon to tell
YT BT

27% 33%

19% 31%

17% 17%

43%

13% 13%




40% of respondents report they will maintain previously planned investment levels, up 17pp
from last month’s survey; one-third say it is too soon to determine the impact on planned
investments (down from 50% last month)

40% RWEWERE, IRERRENKREAKT, X—UHIREAREEHIELAT IT1TESR; B=2
IR RTERTEFIAORE BN ER BRI (ZEE AR 2 BEEHIEFRR 50% B TE)

Q15 - To what extent do you expect the COVID-19 pandemic to impact your planned investments in China operations for 20207
T £ IRMEFRTTEEIRT S KFEE _ERIm T /A 8] 2020 1 ER Y SRR R 2
n=101
5Z BT 40%
Too soon to tell

Decrease planned investments by 11-20%

R AR 11-20% 7%
Decrease planned investments by more than 50% 7%
TR ZIRLD 50% B E
Decrease planned investments by 1-10% 50
IR 1-10%
Decrease planned investments b}/ 21-25% 3%
IR 21-25%
Increase planned investments by 1-10% . 2%
TTRI& RGN 1-10% ® Increase planned investments
Increase planned investments by 11-20% . 204 YIS
TR ZRIEIN 11-20% e Maintain previously planned
Decrease planned investments by 26-50% 2% Ig\;irpepts -
G ZRD 26-50% SZaiit R
Increase planned investments by more than 50% 0% Decrease planned
RN 50% LU E [}%\jﬁ;g%f”ts
Increase planned investments by 21-25% 0% Rt
RGN 21-25% ® Too soon to tell
Increase planned investments by 26-50% 0% EET RS
TR ZEIE N 26-50%




When looking at this question by company size, roughly half of respondents with

over 250 employees say they will maintain previously planned investments; for those with
fewer than 250 employees, only 19% say they will maintain investments and 45% say they
will decrease investments

BEWIERY D, RTARET 250 ABWRIELF, HFHEBERT, FRERERAIT;
RITMEDTF 250 AWIRipRIAF, XE 19% RRZERFREBEAITY, B 45% Rz MEERANE

Q15 - To what extent do you expect the COVID-19 pandemic to impact your planned investments in China operations for
20207
EIT LT RIS BE S A2 IR AT 202041 R4l 5 1R % 2

n=101

@ Decrease planned
investments 1-20%

IR 1-20%

Less than 250
. 9% 19% 5% 31% Decrease planned
250 AR _ investments by 21% or

above

TR 21% sEELE

250 to 1,000 @ Decrease planned
250 & 1000 A -4% SPAL 4% 28% investments by more
than 50%
TR 50% 354 E
@ Maintain previously
1,001 to 2,000 9% 45% 9% 36% planned investments
1000 A% 2000 5 2Bt RIS

® Increase planned
investments
More than 2,000 529% 38% N =

2000 AL E @ Too soon to tell

EBTTAFIER



Over one-fourth of companies in the Technology sector and nearly one-third of those in the
Services sector say they plan to decrease investments

BElD 2 =R RAELAE=72Z —RS LR TAEN RV SHRENE

Q15 - To what extent do you expect the COVID-19 pandemic to impact your planned investments in China operations for
20207
EIT SR BRI S AR LR AT) 202048 H I 4l 55 (iR % 2

n=101 @ Decrease planned
investments 1-20%

TR 1-20%
Technology & Decrease planned

: investments by 21% or
Other R&D-Intensive -4°/o 43% 30% above y 217
R 21% L E

Industries
@ Decrease planned

RAMEMA LTI
Resources & 39 investments by more
Industrial 39% 43% than 50%
Tk AZRIT L TR 50% 35 E

® Maintain previously

planned investments
-40/ 46% 8% 25% SZAIREE
@ Increase planned

investments

NG A
Services 8% 32% 8% 28% @ Too soon to tell
e - EREE

Consumer
HEETTY




Respondents are most optimistic about the prospects for further reform (42%)
and market opening (39%) efforts; 76% of respondents hold a pessimistic outlook
towards economic growth in light of the COVID-19 pandemic

ZIH BT BT e ES i AR A R B R AR, HF 39% &% “Aums” , £F8
42% &R “CLEFABOEE" ; 76% R UWNEFHERRME —ERERENSE

Q16 - What is your outlook on the prospects for the following, in light of the COVID-19 pandemic?
FELIRMEFTEIMREENETRT , BT AEARSKER N ?

n=119
Economic growth 0 3
ZFeK 1%9 /o 40% ()
Implementation of Phase I ® Optimistic

trade deal  PL/SLELTS 24% £M
MR BB Y E ST
PRE—MBRERMICERX e Slightly optimistic

Negotiations on Phase II BAFH
trade deal 11% 21% ® Neutral
FEEMRERMIERLER B C2hv
® Slightly pessimistic
Market openings BR{UASIR
A 9% 30% 18%
#_I
IS ® Pessimistic
A&
Reform agenda 9% 33% 13% © Too soon to tell

EFFOHEE R T EFIbT



As of March 13, nearly one-fourth of respondents say 100% of staff continue to work from
home; 35% report over half of employees have returned to the office

BE3 A 138, AN Z—RIHEURTESEZTRALFTED RS, 35% Rt IVRTERIE
FHATRKET

Q17 - To what degree (as of March 13, 2020) have your employee returned to working from the office at any given time
(excluding manufacturing facilities)?

BE20206F3 A 130 , RAR ATHEAENERANCRIZIIAGAE THELBIERRIZ > (EF=5FTERSN) 2

n=119

All staff continue to work from home

RRTHEFERDA 23%

<25% of staff back to the office

DF 25% 8T EEENAHRHET 20%

25-<50% of staff back to the office 199%
259 B150% ATEREAGIFET |
75-<100% of staff back to the office 189 o All staff continue to
750021 1000 srr e azprra s T % work from home
LERTHEERDIL
-< o] 1
the office
71N 0,
100% of staff back to the office 8% LF 50%
2RRTERBRARZFAHET _ 0 ® 50-100% of staff back to
the office
Not applicable 0 50 % 100% 2z [g]
rem [ %
® 100% of staff back to
the office
Otﬁh{eﬁ: 0% BE£RET

@ Not applicable/Other
TER | it



When comparing by region, respondents’ employees based in North China most likely to still
be working from home

BRI, M2z —RipRIRT, EUTFEIEMXHRTRAL RERFTED RS

Q17 - To what degree (as of March 13, 2020) have your employee returned to working from the office at any given time
(excluding manufacturing facilities)?

#BZE202053H13H , mAR A THEENBEBRNERZIN LA E THLEIERIZ > (EF=50TERSN) 2

Southwest China :
PR HX 40% 4% - ¥4

o All staff continue to © <50% of staff back to ® 50-100% of staff back ® 100% of staff back to ® Not applicable/Other
work from home the office to the office the office TiEM [ Hith
2EE THEERDL LF 50% 50 % 100% zi8] B2RET
n=119
o 28% 7%
R 30% 4%
o 31% 7%

Centrzéqczfi\ér;za 34%, 4% - )

Northeast China :
?inlliiﬁllz 400/0 40/0 /0

Northwest China 0
FALHR 42% 3% ¥

S~



349% of respondents with manufacturing facilities in Hubei and bordering provinces
say that all staff continue to work from home

B REARBE D ERSHFANRInELF, 34% RRERTIRALZERTED RS

Q17 - To what degree (as of March 13, 2020) have your employee returned to working from the office at any given time
(excluding manufacturing facilities)?

BZE20205F3H13H , AT R LAEEENEIBRACEZIIMAHETE THELALERIZ > (=58RS 2

o All staff continue to © <50% of staff back to ® 50-100% of staff back ~ ® 100% of staff back to @ Not applicable/Other
work from home the office to the office the office FiEM | Hitr
FRRATHEFERDA DF 50% 50 %/ 100% i8] B£RET

n=119

Have facilities in Hubei and or
bordering provinces

B RABBE OB IZESFR

Without facilities in Hubei and or
bordering provinces
RIS BB B IEE T

Have manufacturing facilities in
Hubei and or bordering provinces
b B MERE DB EF TR

Without manufacturing facilities
in Hubei and or bordering o
provinces 47%

b B KRB E B LA



46% of respondents with fewer than 250 employees report all staff are continuing to
work from home

RTARDTF 250 A=A F, 46% RAERTRAEREFTED LIRS

Q17 - To what degree (as of March 13, 2020) have your employee returned to working from the office at any given time
(excluding manufacturing facilities)?

BZE20205F3H13H , AT R LAEEENEIBRACEZIIMAHETE THELALERIZ > (=58RS 2

o All staff continue to ® <50% of staff back to ® 50-100% of staff back ® 100% of staff back to ® Not applicable/Other
work from home the office to the office the office RiEMA | Hith
A THEERDL bF 50% 50 £ 100% zid] B2RET
n=119

Less than 250
250 ALX-F 160/0 100/0

250 to 1,000
250 Z 1000 A

1,001 to 2,000
1000 AZE 2000

More than 2,000
2000 AL E




While 58% of respondents are prioritizing staff safety over business performance, we also see an
increased emphasis on finances - 48% are revising annual budgets (+7pp from last month) and 40%
are cutting costs (+7pp)

BARRBPERIKRAR 58% NRIEWR “RIRE” NARET “BlIs” 251, ERXFIEERELETRE,
WIS HEEMEN - 48% WZREWERTHFEME, ZILOHREABEEHREEMT 7 MEDR; HE 40%
R T AR, ZULHREREBMT 7 MED R

Q18 - How is the COVID-19 pandemic impacting your short-term (2020) business strategy? (Check all that apply)
SIMITEMRRIE X R AT 2020F NI ERI B MRIN ?  (FEEHEEMER)

n=117
MAEER TR LAEIMAFCO TR LRI
TR 48%
Cutting costs
s, <o
Considering adjustment of long-term business strategy and 2020 plan _ 339
ZISFRKEBEE MM 2020 itk 0
Increasing communications with government _ 270,
N385 BURRY A& °
Investing in IT support for remote work 26%
KRRRENRRY 0
Looking for financial support from government or private institutions _ ® Human resources
< 5 = k 190/0 ~pn
I RBAFRIEN B A
Finding alternative sources of supply _ o Fi d
A > 10% inance and strategy
FHEBRRWBRS R A AR B S
Too soon to tell © Outside support/
HH T A - 7% resources
Business as usual/no |mpact - 50 IMERZ Y
—tIE [ RERM ° @ Too soon to tell
Addressing labor shortages 0 BT AF
RRRZS T NG ERIAIR - 4% o Other
Other m .. Hfth
Hith I 1%



Half of respondents say it is too soon to determine COVID-19’s impact on their long-term
(3-5 year) China business strategy (-5pp from last month); one-third say there will be no

impact (-1pp from last month)

FHRpRIFRT, ENTEHEMAEBENEEECERARBIIZNE, ZLAR R RELR
BTETSTMEAR;, =RZ—RPEIWVRRAZSEMERNEME, ZLEAKREATET ITEDR

Q19 - How is the COVID-19 pandemic impacting your long-term (3-5 year) business strategy? (Check all that apply)

LB RERIEN T AR =ERFH

Too soon to tell

R TEEH MR

No impact
BERMm

Delaying or canceling investment decisions

HERNEVHR A RR

Increasing investments
BN R

Other
Hith

Considering exiting the China market
ZRREFETG

Considering relocation of some or all
manufacturing out of China

ERFEDHEBHE LS THPE

Adjusting supply chain by seeking to source
components and/or assembly outside China

TARMNEE, FPERINFIRAMH /AR

SEESMAMEIR? (BERTEERER)

n=117

33%

@ Too soon to tell
BT EFI

@ No impact/Other
"ERm [ Hit

® Delaying/canceling
investments

R EUHIR FRIRER
Increasing investments
g R

® Adjusting supply chain
VR 5%

50%



Since the February survey, COVID-19 has spread from a China-concentrated epidemic to a global
pandemic. When asked about the additional impact this spread would have on China operations,
approximately 45% of both the Technology and Services sector respondents expect a moderate-to-
strong additional impact. 42% of R&I respondents say it is too soon to evaluate the business impact,
while 63% of Consumer respondents expect some degree of impact

B2 ARENRAEES, MEMARBEEEMARIT. ERRXTFARREET ANEELWLSHEFINZ Y, KL
B 45% BIRARRSITIHNRIF I TRT, IEMPFHTERNTIINEM; B 42% FI AL, AmARSS
63% MR IHEII, RREBT AFSWHAELZEEH—ERERNTN

Q20 - To what degree will the global spread of COVID-19 further impact your China operations (e.g., regarding further
disruption to your China manufacturing and supply chain operations, revenues, costs, decision-making, China investment
levels)?

AT ZAEELITENN S N AFFE E_ LA — DR AR WERZE (B0, RTXEEGEL AT, #HY
s B A, RERARIEEIREKF) 2

® No additional impact @ Minimal additional © Moderate additional @ Strong additional ® Too soon to tell Aggregate
TERSM 20 Imp&lﬂgt Impagcit impact BT EH i Percentage
2% TR TN MR 30% HESL
14% 23% 23%
n=111

Technology &
Other R&D-Intensive 12%
Industries

RAMEMER LTI

Resources &
Industrial 13% 10%

T FZERIT

Consumer
JHERITIL

Services o o
ARS Tk 15% 7%




Companies with fewer than 250 employees were both most likely to predict no additional
impact (20%) of the global spread of COVID-19 and a strong additional impact (30%).
Those with over 2,000 employees are the most likely to predict either minimal additional
impact (23%) or say that it is too soon to tell (39%)

STHUEDTF 250 AMZ I RE A eEFERIENMINEERB I (20%) SIRBRIFINZID
(30%) ; RIFAREE 2000 AWARE W SMAEFFUNERIMNEZ MR, SEESTEFI T

Q20 - To what degree will the global spread of COVID-19 further impact your China operations (e.g., regarding further
disruption to your China manufacturing and supply chain operations, revenues, costs, decision-making, China investment
levels)?

I EIRZNIEELIHTCENN S AT E LA —PREINR AT WERZE (Bla0 , RTEEHELAT #ty
e B AR RRARIEEREIKE) 2

® No additional impact @ Minimal additional © Moderate additional @ Strong additional ® Too soon to tell
FCERIM R Impact impact impact a3
IR IIAR5S bR E IR
n=111
Less than 250 a o 0
250 to 1,000 5 ) 0
2502 1000 A [ 7% 21%

1,001 to 2,000
1000 AZE 2000

More than 2,000
2000 ABLE




Given the significant impact on small and medium sized enterprises, we added a couple of
questions to help us gauge the importance of SMEs to the overall business ecosystem. 81%
of respondents report that SMEs contribute up to half of their annual revenues

T IHRE R/ NEEWBERN, HRPIEHIE T LRSI A e/ R el FEA L E
SHIENRM . 81% Ripkl&RR, F/NEGINHEFE S EWHNTEERS A 50%

Q21 - To what extent do small and medium sized enterprises (SMEs) contribute to your annual revenues?

/NP 5 X TR A B R EEWIK L KELG) 2

® <25%
‘bF 25%

® 25-<50%

25% = 50% 28] ( FEE 50%)
© 50-<75%

50% = 75% Zi8] ( REE 75%)

® 75-100%
75% Z 100% Z &l




Nearly one-fourth of Technology and Consumer sector respondents report that SMEs
contribute to over 50% of their annual revenues

—+—+

BRARGHEBRTIREN D 2 =R WERE, FNEEEFESERITIEERE 50%

Q21 - To what extent do small and medium sized enterprises (SMEs) contribute to your annual revenues?

R/ NRY b 35 X TR A B RS 2 KL 2

® <25% ® 25-<50% ® 50-<75% ® 75-100%
DF 25% 25% ZE 50% 2z g 50% ZE 75% 2z [a] 75% ZE 100% 2 [g]
(85 50%) (F8E& 75%)
n=74

Technology &
Other R&D-Inten5|_ve 61% 11%
Industries
FAFEAMER LTI

Resources &
Industrial 53% 5%

T MZE R T

Consumer
HERTTAY

Services
ARZ51TAk




Companies with 1,001 to 2,000 employees most reliant on SMEs
RITARTE 1,001 £ 2,000 Az [ElpyElEE EmAuRE RNl

Q21 - To what extent do small and medium sized enterprises (SMEs) contribute to your annual revenues?

/NP 5 SR A B SEEEWIK L KELS) 2

® <25% ® 25-<50% ® 50-<75% ® 75-100%
bF 25% 25% ZE 50% Zja] 50% ZE 75% 28] 75% ZE 100% zZjg]
(FAEE 50%) (FEE 75%)
n=74
Less than 250 o 5
250 AL 53% 13%
250 to 1,000
12 o o

250 = 1000 A 63% 19%

1,001 to 2,000

(o)
1000 AZE 2000 30%

More than 2,000
! 0
2000 ALLE 67%

10%



11% of respondents say that 75% or more of their supply chain is reliant on SMEs in China;
one-quarter report a "moderate reliance” (25-<75%)

11% Rtk =R, EENENFEERNRPIVNKRBEESETHST 75%; Ao z—iaflikiEF
T “‘REFEKHFT (25% - 75%)

Q22 - To what extent does your company’s supply chain (e.g., sourcing of materials/components, manufacturing, logistics,
transportation, storage, distribution) rely on SMEs in China?

RAB N IR L RFEE LR T Sem) /N dblk 2

@ Minimal reliance (<25% of
supply chain)
=/MEE (18F 25%)

@ Moderate reliance (25-<75% of
supply chain)
PEZE (25%-75%)

® Strong reliance (75% or more of
supply chain)
BRatiEE (75% L)




Nearly one-fourth of R&I sector respondents report their supply chain is strongly
reliant (75% or more) on SMEs in China; the Technology sector supply chain is
least reliant, with two-thirds reporting "minimal reliance” and none reporting
“'strong reliance”

TAUAMFTRITLAEN S 2 —Ripl R, EftNENEEf DB IVRKRBIERE (FT
sSiET 75%) ; BRATULAHNESEER N PIKBIEERK, HR, =022%7
MR GERE “REEERER , & “KBEERS” VEWLFnE

Q22 - To what extent does your company’s supply chain (e.g., sourcing of materials/components, manufacturing, logistics,
transportation, storage, distribution) rely on SMEs in China?

RAR NN R KRR _HRETEAeph/ N ? n=81
® Minimal reliance (<25% of ® Moderate reliance (25-<75% of @ Strong reliance (75% or more of
supply chain) supply chain) supply chain)
=/MEE (1EF 25%) FEIZE (25%-75%) Bei2E (715% 5 L)

Technology &
Other R&D-Intensive
Industries

BARFIEMAR 21Tk

Resources &
Industrial
Tk FZER Tk

Consumer
HERITAY

Services
RS 1Tk




Supply chains of large companies with over 2,000 employees least likely to have a “'strong
reliance” on SMEs in China

R THREE 2000 ABYARE A M XS EER/NEE “KEIEERS™ BIRTEEM R/

Q22 - To what extent does your company’s supply chain (e.g., sourcing of materials/components, manufacturing, logistics,
transportation, storage, distribution) rely on SMEs in China?

RN MU AEE S AR HRITAE AR/ Nl 2 n=81
® Minimal reliance (<25% of ® Moderate reliance (25-<75% of @ Strong reliance (75% or more of
supply chain) supply chain) supply chain)
RMEE (18F 25%) FEZE (25%-75%) REEE (715% H U L)

Less than 250

0,
250 AT 7%
250 to 1,000 )
250 Z 1000 A ek

1,001 to 2,000

(0)
1000 AZE 2000 63%

More than 2,000

2000 ALLE 67%



Regarding support from the US government, companies would like to receive commercial
support, including advice on business opportunities, support understanding COVID-19-
related business policies and guidance on Phase I trade deal implementation

ZREVAENEEBFRENEA S FFEE: BV RIBHEXE L BERERN IR,
KNAERFE—MERBZMESENERIES

Q23 - What actions can the US government take to help foreign business in China?
S5 E BT AT AR EURLEE T HE BhFE S 2
n=114
Commercial support (e.g., advice on business opportunities,
understanding new COVID-19 related business policies)

B EESSR (F1, REXTFEHUHBEIN, FEBhE B 7HX
T G RBIB RS B RELEER)

22%

Guidance on Phase I trade deal implementation

HAEE—MERRE NERITIES 19%
Relax travel restrictions into the US in line with WHO
recommendations 19%

IRIEHE DAARRZIN, REHANEERHITIRE

Provide more information about US efforts to tackle COVID-19

16%
RHXTEENHEBRNESMARBITHNESER °

Restore regular visa processing services
e EMEIUENIERRSS

14%
@ Travel to the US

Provide a channel for non-US citizen employees holding valid HAXE
working visas to return to the US 7% ® Business-related
AEFEER T ERIINEEFEELNRATRHEREIZEMNERE support
kA mE
R - 3% © COVID-19 related
- support
) _ " BIEAEZF
Provide more evacuation support for US citizens 0%
NEEAREHELREL © Other

Hth



Respondents continue to seek actions from the Chinese government regarding tax alleviation
and clear, consistent policies

kTP EBRF SRS REURAXER, HFha—R5BH—HEIECER

Q24 - What actions can the Chinese government take to help foreign businesses in China?

o E B KER LA TR S FE BN TR e 2

Tax alleviation J&ft

Ensure consistency between central, provincial, and local-level policies
on business operations

HRPR, BNt EEEXEEERERE M

Ensure consistency between central, provincial, and local-level policies on

travel restrictions and ensure such restrictions are scientifically based
WBRPR, B SREITIRGIEEEN 30, HRRELREIRERF MR

Clarify policies related to restoring business operations
BAEAE TARKECR

Provide financial support IAEF

Engage in proactive outreach to foreign business
TR TRt STEEIMEEE

Provide timely information on the outbreak

MEARRERER

Issue policies to support businesses regarding loss of business/
inability to operate

RBEERSAFSImE | TEmEEl

Promote greater transparency of information on developments and
government actions regarding COVID-19

X T ERA SO ENE TR E S EAE

Anti-virus guidance for workplaces

TR Em

Other
Hth

Assistance with labor shortages
SIENIEERIRED

- 1%
l 1%

2%

5%

6%

6%

10%

10%

n=114

20%
14%
13%

12%

@ Business-related

support
P S E S HF

© COVID-19 related
support

BEAESEF

@ Other
Hith



87% have provided some form of assistance to fight the COVID-19 pandemic,

a 6pp increase from last month’s survey

87% Zipit W AmEmE X E BRI —EFXINRZR, A LR BEEHRIEE

T6TEDR

Q25 - Has your company provided assistance to fight the COVID-19 pandemic?

RAR R BT EREMR IR T HF 2
n=82

® Yes, via monetary donations to
Hubei province and/or other
affected areas

=, MHLE [ REMEXER

@ Yes, via in-kind donations to
Hubei Province and/or other
affected areas
&, FEAALEM / EMBEXKIEE
SCY4EBh

® Yes, by providing technical

expertise and/or personnel to
Hubei and other affected areas

=, MHItNEMBEXEHEARE
APEIIRAN / AR HF

® Not yet, but planning to do so
E%H, BitkiRHEEF

® Other
Hith



